

No. 17-35076

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, Secretary,
United States Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW D. HUTCHESON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Idaho
Case No. 1:12-cv-00236-EJL
The Honorable Judge Edward J. Lodge

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

D. MARC SARATA
Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Rm. N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review	9
II. The Stay of Discovery Is Irrelevant to the Propriety of the Summary Judgment Decision	10
III. The Undisputed Facts Show That Mr. Hutcheson Committed a Prohibited Transaction Under ERISA.....	13
IV. Mr. Hutcheson's Asserted "Triable Issues of Fact" and Legal Arguments are Immaterial and Without Merit.....	16
A. <u>Mr. Hutcheson's Factual Arguments Do Not Raise a Dispute Concerning a Material Fact</u>	17
1. The Independent Fiduciary's Actions Since Mr. Hutcheson's Fraud Fail to Negate Mr. Hutcheson's ERISA Violations..	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

2. Mr. Hutcheson's Filing A Form Allegedly Removing and Later Adding Himself As A Member/Manager of Green Valley Does Not Insulate Him From Liability For Transferring Money From ERISA Plans to His Company	18
3. Mr. Hutcheson's Liability For Committing a Prohibited Transaction Does Not Depend On What Assets Were "Plan Assets" After Mr. Hutcheson Removed \$3 Million From the Trust	19
B. <u>Mr. Hutcheson's Legal Arguments Are Without Any Merit.....</u>	22
1. Voluntary Dismissal Of The Trust Successor Fiduciary's State Law Claims Against Mr. Hutcheson Has No Effect On this Case	22
2. Department of Labor's Interpretative Bulletin 94-1 Did Not Allow Mr. Hutcheson To Breach His Duties Under ERISA Sections 404 and 406	25
3. Plan Documents Cannot Excuse Prohibited Transactions and Statutory Violations	26
V. The Double Jeopardy Clause Does Not Apply to Civil Relief Sought By The Secretary Under ERISA	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Ah Quin v. Cty. of Kauai Dep't of Transp.</u> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<u>Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</u> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir.1988)	14
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	32
<u>Beck v. Levering</u> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	24, 29
<u>Breed v. Jones</u> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	28
<u>California v. IntelliGender, LLC</u> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	9
<u>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	27
<u>Chance v. Pac-Tel Teletrac Inc.</u> , 242 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<u>Chao v. USA Mining, Inc.</u> , No. 1:04-CV-1, 2007 WL 208530 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 24, 2007)	30, 31, 32
<u>Clay v. United States</u> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	11 n.5

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<u>Durkin v. Shea & Gould</u> , 92 F.3d 1510 (9th Cir. 1996)	15 n.6
<u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	27
<u>Gilliam v. Edwards</u> , 492 F. Supp. 1255 (D.N.J. 1980).....	21
<u>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	21
<u>Helvering v. Mitchell</u> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	28, 29
<u>Herman v. S.C. Nat'l Bank</u> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	28, 29, 30, 31
<u>Ivers v. United States</u> , 581 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1978).....	15
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	30
<u>Leisek v. Brightwood Corp.</u> , 278 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<u>Lopez v. Smith</u> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	9
<u>Martin v. Rutledge</u> , 807 F. Supp. 693 (N.D. Ala. 1992)	30

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>McCarthy v. United States,</u> 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	15
<u>Mertens v. Black,</u> 948 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<u>Moore v. Illinois,</u> 55 U.S. 13 (1852)	28
<u>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,</u> 262 F.3d 897 (2001)	21
<u>Paulo v. Holder,</u> 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	15 n.6
<u>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States,</u> 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	29
<u>Santos v. Alaska Bar Ass'n,</u> 618 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<u>Sec'y United States Dep't of Labor v. Kwasny,</u> 853 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	24, 25
<u>Shapley v. Nevada Bd. of State Prison Comm'rs,</u> 766 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<u>Solis v. The Eichholz Law Firm, P.C.,</u> No. 4:10-CV-162, 2011 WL 710993 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 22, 2011)	30
<u>Turner v. Rogers,</u> 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	28 n.12

Federal Cases-(continued):

United States v. \$405,089.23,
33 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1994), overturned by,
United States v. Ursery,
518 U.S. 267 (1996)32

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943)28

United States v. Frady,
456 U.S. 152 (1982) 11 n.5

United States v. Hutcheson,
603 F. App'x 613 (9th Cir. May 15, 2015) passim

United States v. Podell,
572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978)15

United States v. Ward,
448 U.S. 242 (1980)29

United States v. Ursery,
518 U.S. 267 (1996)32

Visendi v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013) passim

Federal Statutes:

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970:

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(4).....32

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7).....32

Judicial and Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. §12911

Federal Statutes-(continued):

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 2255 10, 11 n.5, 14, 33

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 3(14)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A).....21

Section 3(14)(G), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(G)..... 18, 21

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 110425

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....27

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 1, 6, 25

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)21

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)21

Section 406(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B) 18, 21

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)..... 18, 21, 27

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)..... 18, 20

Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2)..... 18, 21

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 110923

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)29

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 113229

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)29

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....23

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....23

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)12

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Off. Pension & Welfare Benefits Programs,
Advisory Op., 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (May 5, 1993).....20

Interpretive Bulletin,
2509.94-1, 59 FR 32606-01 (Dep't of Labor, June 23, 1994)..... 25, 25 n.9

Interpretive Bulletin,
2008-01, 73 FR 61734-01 (Dep't of Labor, Oct. 17, 2008) 25 n.9

Interpretive Bulletin,
2015-01, 80 FR 65135-01 (Dep't of Labor, Oct. 26, 2015) 25 n.9
